Sinking velocities [md - 1 ] :
—Vi (layer 1)

-w2 (layer 2)

Zooplankton

A [ (mmolCm- 3 ) - 1 ]
9m [d-1]
a
m [d-1]
B0 [mmolC m~3]

Stan
dard
value

0.08
1-2

0.003
0.003
0.003
0.05

0.5-3
0.5-3

2

0.006
0.5
0.8

0.03-0.3
0.7

Alter
native
values

-50%/+50%

-50%/+50%
-50%/+50%

-50%/+50%
-50%/+50%
-50%/+50%

-100%/+100%

0 /0nz

3
0/4

0.002/0.2
-25%/+25%
-25%/+25%
-15%/+15%

0

F = + 2 . 2

1.9/+1.1

+0.2/-0.2
+0.2/ 0.2

+0.9/ 0.5
+ 0 . 4 / 0 . 3
+0.4/ 0.2

_ / _

- / -0.3
- -

0.5/+0.2

_ . / _
- /+0.2
- / 0.3

- /+0.2

Departures
from:

AF a =-1 .5

+0.9/-0.2

_ / _
_ / _

_ / .
_ / _

- /

- / -

- /

/ -

- / 0.2
/ 0.2

- / 0.4
- /
—

AF 6=-0.9

+0 .5 / —

- / -
_ / _

- / -
_ / _
_ / _

- / -

- / -
—

_ / _

—/-0.2
- - / -0 .2
—/ 0.4
_ / _

—

Comments

Fig. 4-3, Tab. 4-2

Fig. 4-4
Fig. 4-4

" r no zoo
plankton

Fig. 4-5
Fig. 4-5
Fig. 4-3

I

T A B L E 4-1 -continued.

Parameter

4. Other sensitivities

No zooplankton

Stan
dard
value

Alter
native
values

Departures
from:

F = + 2 . 2 AF a =-1 .5 AF 6 =-0.9 Comments

_ . / _ _ / _ _ / _

Phytoplankton composition:
- diatoms only — —
- flagellates only -0.5 +0.2 —

Daily fluctuations in
atmospheric forcing:

- clouds — —
- wind — +0.4 — Fig. 4-6

Light attenuation:
- Kchl [(mg chl)-1 m2] 0.023 -50%/+50% +0 .9 / -0 .4 - /+0.2 — /—

Atmospheric CO2:
- mean pa [patm] 335 +2 +0.2 — —
- seasonally variable p„ — —

Oceanic CO2:
- dissociation constants of
Goyet and Poisson [1987] 1.0 - —

I l l

F I G U R E 4-1. Effects of alterations in physical parameters of the model on the
partial pressure of CO2 in the surface layer:

(a) Effects of the changes in the depth or timing of the deep winter convection.
Solid line denotes the standard case, in which the convection takes place at the
end of February and penetrates 400 m (=HC) into the deep layer. Broken lines
denote the simulations assuming: 1) no deep convection; 2) increase in Hc to
1000 m; 3) convection at the end of January.

112

FIGURE 4-1 continued.

(b) Effects of the changes in the depth of the surface layer thickness i?j in summer.